
 

 
 

To: Members of the  
PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 1 

 

 Councillor Alexa Michael (Chairman) 
Councillor Christine Harris (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillors Jonathan Andrews, Graeme Casey, Kira Gabbert, Colin Hitchins, 
Jonathan Laidlaw, Ruth McGregor, Tony Owen and Mark Smith 
 

 

 A meeting of the Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 will be held at Bromley Civic Centre on 
THURSDAY 28 SEPTEMBER 2023 AT 7.00 PM 

 

 TASNIM SHAWKAT 
Director of Corporate Services & Governance 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 

 http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/ 

 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Kevin Walter 

   kevin.walter@bromley.gov.uk  

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8461 7588   

FAX:   DATE: 20 September 2023 

Members of the public can speak at Plans Sub-Committee meetings on planning reports, 
contravention reports or tree preservation orders. To do so, you must have 

 already written to the Council expressing your view on the particular matter, and 
 indicated your wish to speak by contacting the Democratic Services team by no later than 

10.00am on the working day before the date of the meeting. 
 
These public contributions will be at the discretion of the Chairman. They will normally be limited to 
two speakers per proposal (one for and one against), each with three minutes to put their view 
across. 
 

To register to speak please telephone Democratic Services on 020 8461 
7588 
     ---------------------------------- 
If you have further enquiries or need further information on the content 
of any of the applications being considered at this meeting, please 
contact our Planning Division on 020 8313 4956 or e-mail 
planning@bromley.gov.uk 
     ---------------------------------- 
Information on the outline decisions taken will usually be available on 
our website (see below) within a day of the meeting. 
 
 

http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
A G E N D A 

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

3    CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 3RD AUGUST 2023  

(Pages 1 - 6) 

4    PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 

Report 

No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

4.1 Penge and Cator 7 - 32 (22/04784/FULL1) 20 Southey Street, 
Penge, London, SE20 7JD.  

 

4.2 Hayes and Coney Hall 33 - 44 (23/00988/ADV) - 34 West Common Road, 
Hayes, Bromley, BR2 7BX  

 

4.3 Petts Wood and Knoll 45 - 58 (23/03077/FULL6) - The Conifers, 2 The 

Covert, Petts Wood, Orpington, BR6 0BU  
 

5 CONTRAVENTIONS AND OTHER ISSUES 

 

NO REPORTS 
 

6   TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS 
 

Report 

No. 

 

Ward 

Page 

No.  

 

Application Number and Address 

6.1 Penge and Cator 59 - 68 Confirmation of TPO 2888 (Land rear of 
175-205 Kings Hall Road, Beckenham)  

 

  

The Council’s Local Planning Protocol and Code of Conduct sets out how planning applications 
 are dealt with in Bromley. 

 

https://cds.bromley.gov.uk/documents/s50109140/Constitution%20-%20Appendix%2012%20Local%20Planning%20Protocol%20and%20Code%20of%20Conduct.pdf


1 
 

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 1 

 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 3 August 2023 
 

Present: 

 
Councillor Alexa Michael (Chairman) 

Councillor Christine Harris (Vice-Chairman)  
Councillors Jonathan Andrews, Graeme Casey, Kira Gabbert, 

Colin Hitchins, Ruth McGregor, Tony Owen and Mark Smith 
 

 
Also Present: 

 

Councillor Alisa Igoe 
 

 
 
21   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS 

 

Apologies were received from Councillor Laidlaw. 
 
22   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
23   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 13 APRIL 2023 

 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 13th April 2023 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record. 

 
24   PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 

Application No. and Address of Property 

24.1 

CHISLEHURST 

(22/03120/ELUD) - 96 Imperial Way, Chislehurst, 

Kent, BR7 6JR 

 
Description of Application: Proposed change of use 

from use class C3 to C4 House of Multiple 
Occupation. LAWFUL DEVELOPMENT 

CERTIFICATE (EXISTING). 
 
In response to questions from Councillor Owen, the 

Legal Advisor confirmed that the relevant date for 
determining lawfulness was 1 September 2022 and it 

was for Members to consider whether a material 
change of use had occurred by this date. 
 

An oral representation in support of the application 
was received at the meeting from the agent. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
3 August 2023 
 

2 

 
In response to questions the agent confirmed that: 

 The three occupants had moved in in August 
2022, before the September deadline. 

 All conditions within contracts were enforced. 

 Any issues were dealt with promptly and 
efficiently.  A license was in place and 

landlords could face heavy fines if they were 
found to breach the terms of the license. 

 
A discussion took place in Part 2 of the meeting 
concerning the additional evidence that had been 

provided.  Concerns were expressed around 
inconsistencies within the information provided. 

 
The Legal Advisor highlighted that the Sub-Committee 
needed to be satisfied on a balance of probabilities 

that the property was available for use as an HMO on 
1 September 2023. 

 
Ward Councillor Mark Smith explained that this issue 
had been stressful for local residents and it was a 

contentious and emotive issue and residents had 
reported that the owners and agents had not been 

responsive to complaints that had been made.  
Ultimately, it came down to whether the Sub-
Committee was satisfied with the evidence that had 

been provided. 
 

Councillor Ruth McGregor noted that a huge amount 
of evidence had been supplied and the judgement of 
Officers was that this was an HMO.  Whilst regrettable 

the reported issues around anti-social behaviour were 
nothing to do with the application for a lawful 

development certificate.  In conclusion, Councillor 
McGregor confirmed that she was comfortable with 
the application. 

 
Other Members of the Sub-Committee noted that 

there remained some ambiguity over the timing of 
when units had been occupied and there appeared to 
be a lack of precision in the evidence presented. 

 
The Chairman moved that the application be refused 
as the information provided was not sufficiently 

precise and not sufficiently unambiguous.  The motion 
was seconded by Councillor Casey.  

 
Members, having considered the report, objections 
and representations RESOLVED that A LAWFUL 

Page 2



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
3 August 2023 

 

3 
 

DEVELOPMENT CERTIFICATE BE REFUSED on 

the following grounds - 
 
The evidence provided in support of this application is 

considered to be ambiguous and not sufficiently 
precise to demonstrate that on the balance of 

probabilities, the use of the premises as a house in 
multiple occupation was converted under Class L of 
Part 3 of Schedule 2 of the Town and Country 

Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) 
Order 2015 (as amended) prior to the 1st September 

2022 when the Borough wide Article 4 direction came 
into effect. 
 

(Cllr Gabbert requested that her vote against the 
motion be recorded.) 

 
24.2 
CHISLEHURST 

(23/01167/FULL6) – Pickwick, Kemnal Road, 
Chislehurst, Kent, BR7 6LT 

 
Description of Application: Proposed first floor side 

extension. 
 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 

conditions set out in the report. 
 
24.3 

DARWIN 

(23/01388/FULL1) – Archies Stables, Cudham Lane 

North, Cudham, Sevenoaks, TN14 7QT 

 

Description of Application: Provision of additional pitch 
comprising one mobile home and provision of utility 
building. 

 
The Planning Officer reminded Members of the Public 

Sector Equality Duty and set out the following 
amended recommendations: 
 

Condition 4: To clarify that the area to which the 
pitches are to be located must be within the 

designated traveller site inset within the green belt. 
 
The following additional recommendations were also 

proposed: 
 

1. A three-year time limit to be implemented 
 

2. Limit the size of the additional static caravan to 

the one proposed given the limited size of the 

Page 3



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
3 August 2023 
 

4 

site 
 

3. Waste sewage and drainage condition. 
 
In response to a question from the Chairman, the 

Planning Officer confirmed this application did not 
differ from an application that that been considered 

and refused by another Plans Sub-Committee 
however, this was a new application with a new 
reference number and needed consideration. 

 
An oral representation, from the applicant, in support 

of the application was received at the meeting. 
 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 

conditions set out in the report and to additional and 
amended conditions as follows.  
 

Additional conditions: 
 

1. A three-year time limit to be implemented 

 
2. Limit the size of the additional static caravan to 

the one proposed given the limited size of the 
site. 

 

3. Waste sewage and drainage condition. 
 

Amended conditions in relation to: 
 
Condition 3: Details of landscaping to include trees 

 
Condition 4: To clarify that area to which the pitches 

are to be located must be within the designated 
traveller site inset within the green belt. 

 

Informative: Advise that further applications are 
unlikely to be considered favourably. 

 
25 
 

CONTRAVENTIONS AND OTHER ISSUES 

 

NO REPORTS 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 4



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
3 August 2023 

 

5 
 

26 

 

TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS 

 
NO REPORTS 

 

27 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED 
BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 

INFORMATION) (VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND 
THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000 

 
RESOLVED that the Press and public be excluded 
during consideration of the items of business 

referred to below as it is likely in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings that if members of the 

Press and public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information. 

 
The following summary 

refers to matters involving exempt information 

 
 
28 
 

PART 2:(22/03120/ELUD) - 96 Imperial Way, Chislehurst, Kent, BR7 6JR 

 
 The Committee noted and considered the Part 2 (exempt from publication) 

information. 
 

The Chairman moved that the attached report, not included in the published 
agenda, be considered as a matter of urgency in order for the applicant to meet 
their 15th August contractual deadline. 

 
S29   BROMLEY COMMON & HOLWOOD (20/04148/FULL1) - Potters Farm, 

Turpington Lane, Bromley, BR2 8JN 

 
Description of Application: Demolition of existing buildings and erection of part two/part 

three storey building comprising 16 affordable housing apartments with 12 parking 
spaces, refuse and cycle store (AMENDED DESIGN). 

 
An oral representation from the agent in support of the application was received at the 
meeting. 

 
In response to questions from the Sub-Committee the agent confirmed that: 

 All of the proposed 16 units were adaptable. 

 The apartment block did not have a lift. 

 Two of the units were on the ground floor and wheelchair accessible. 

 The scheme made more efficient use of the site than the previous proposal for 

three bungalows.  This scheme was a mix of 1 and 2 bed apartments. 

 All 16 units would be affordable. 

Page 5



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
3 August 2023 
 

6 

 In the view of the agent there was no need to demonstrate very special 
circumstances as this was appropriate development in the green belt.  However, if 

there was a need to cite very special circumstances there were a number of such 
circumstances including the need for affordable housing. 

 

The Sub-Committee noted that Ward Councillor Dr Gupta had submitted a written 
representation in support of the proposals and Members of the Committee confirmed that 

they had read the submission. 
 
Members, having considered the report, objections and representations RESOLVED that 

permission be GRANTED for the following reasons: 

 
The development involves the complete redevelopment of previously developed 
land and contributes to meeting an identified affordable housing need.  It would 
not cause substantial harm to the openness of the green belt for the reasons set 

out in the GLA planning report. It is therefore not inappropriate development by 
virtue of paragraph 149(g) of the NPPF. 

 
This is subject to notification to the Mayor of London, an acceptable planning 
obligation as set out in recommendation 3 with 3 shared ownership units and 3 

London affordable rent units and the imposition of such conditions that the 
Assistant Director of Planning considers necessary. 

 
In the event an acceptable planning obligation is not completed within 3 months, 
the Assistant Director of Planning may thereafter refuse the application for that 

reason. 

 

 
 
The Meeting ended at 9.17 pm 

 
 

 
Chairman 

 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 6



 
Committee Date 

 
08.06.2023 
 

 
Address 

20 Southey Street 
Penge  
London  

SE20 7JD  
  

 
Application 
Number 

22/04784/FULL1 Officer  - Susanna Stevenson 

Ward Penge And Cator 
Proposal Partial demolition, internal and external alterations and conversion of 

building to 2 no. self-contained studio flats. 
Applicant 
 

Mr Brian Smith 

Agent 
 

Mr Mayur Vashee  

4 Pondfield Road  
Bromley 

Kent 
BR1 7HS 

 
 

103 Station Road  
West Wickham  

London  
BR4 0PX  

  
 

Reason for referral to 

committee 

 

 

Enforcement history 

 

Councillor call in 

 

  No 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 

[...]
vide increased space 
between the end of the structure and the south eastern boundary (increase from 

approx. 0.83m to approx. 3.52m. In addition, the existing covered courtyard area to 
the northern side of the building will be removed, with the northern elevation of the 
retained building aligning with the main flank elevation of 21 Southey Street.  

 

 
 

Figure 5 Existing ground floor plan 

 

 
 

Figure 6 Proposed ground floor plan 

 

Page 12



3.3 The resultant space to the side of the building at each end would be set out as 
private amenity space. Cycle storage is proposed to be provided to the rear/side of 

the building within the private rear alleyway and refuse storage would be provided 
to the front of the site. The demolition of part of the main building to recess approx. 

18.4sqm space would provide a courtyard amenity space between the two units. 
Windows within the inward facing elevations formed through the works would face 
to the amenity space and would be clear glazed. Also facing the courtyard would be 

2 sets of high level obscure glazed windows (serving shower rooms) and the 
entrance door to studio flat 2.  

 
 
3.4 Within the retained rear elevation two windows would be installed, serving kitchen 

space, which would open from the bottom and would be obscure glazed. 
 

 
Figure 7 Existing rear elevation facing r/o Raleigh Road 

 
 

 

 
Figure 8 Proposed rear elevation 

 
3.5 Internally, the space would be configured as 2 no. self-contained studio flats of 

symmetrical layout, with the bedroom spaces of each unit being positioned to wrap around 
the formed private amenity space. Studio 1 would be approached via the existing 

entrance, and would benefit from amenity space to the side, between the entrance to the 
unit and the pathway leading to the rear accessway and to Studio 2, as well as the 
enclosed patio space within the formed recess at the rear.  

 

3.6 Studio 2 would be accessed via the path to the rear of the bu
[...]
essed within a 
representation regarding the impact of the proposal on parking conditions in the 

locality, it is considered that the proposal would not result in conditions harmful to 
pedestrian or vehicular safety or undue congestion and demand for on-street car 

parking. 
 
 

Page 28



 
 

 
 

8. CONCLUSION 
 

8.1 Having regard to the above, the proposals are not considered to result in an 

overdevelopment of the site, nor to have a detrimental impact on the character and 
appearance of the surrounding area. The development would not have a significant 

impact on light, outlook or privacy to neighbouring residential properties. 
 
8.2 It is acknowledged that concern has been raised regarding the impact of the proposal 

with regards to parking demand. However, no technical objections are raised by the 
Council’s Highways Officer in this respect.  

 
8.3 The proposals would provide 2 residential dwellings of a reasonable quality and with 

formed space for external landscaping improvements and would adequately address 

the reasons for refusal in previous planning applications. 
 

8.4 The proposal would make a minor contribution to housing supply. It is not considered 
that impacts would arise associated with the application proposal that would outweigh 
the benefit associated with this minor contribution to housing supply.  

 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  

 

 
Subject to the following conditions: 

 
 

1. Time limit 

2. Approved plans 
3. Landscaping (hard and soft) details to be provided 

4. Arrangements to be made to restrict occupier eligibility for residents’ parking 
permits 

5. Boundary details to be provided 

6. Cycle storage details to be provided 
7. Refuse storage details to be provided 

8. Details of accessibility to be provided  
9. Details of windows and doors in eastern elevation to be provided 
10. Materials as set out in application 

11. Low NOx boilers 
12. Compliance with Fire Statement 

 
and delegated authority be given to the Assistant Director: Planning & Building 
Control to make variations to the conditions and to add any other planning 

condition(s) as considered necessary. 
 

Informatives 

Page 29



 
1. CIL liability 

2. Street naming and numbering 
3. Environmental Health – contamination and Control of Pollution and Noise from 

Demolition and Construction Sites Code of Practice 
4. Building Control – contact to discuss fire safety provisions 
 

 

 

 
 

Page 30



© Crown copyright and database rights 2023.
Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:125020 September 2023

22/04784/FULL1

 

Page 31



This page is left intentionally blank



Committee 
Date  

28.09.2023 

 

Address 
34 West Common Road 

Hayes 
Bromley 
BR2 7BX 

 
Application 
Number 

23/00988/ADV Officer – Agnieszka Nowak-

John 
Ward Hayes and Coney Hall 
 

Proposal 
 

Retrospective advertisement consent application for the 
installation of 11x non illuminated hoarding signs. 

 
Applicant 
 

Mr Steve Arion 

BARCHESTER 
 

Agent 
 

Mrs Gillian Shepley  

Ashleigh Signs 
Ashleigh House 

Beckbridge Road 
Normanton 
WF6 1TE 

 
Reason for referral to 
committee 

 
Call-in  

 
Councillor call in 
 

 Cllr Michael 
 

“Advertisement to be over-
sized in a prominent 
location. As such, the 

decision should be subject 
to proper scrutiny by a 

Council planning 
committee. There is also a 
risk of setting a precedent 

if over-large 
advertisement hoardings 

such as this are 
permitted.”  
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 4.2



 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 

 
Grant Advertisement Consent 

 

 
KEY DESIGNATIONS 

  Conservation Area (adjoining) 

 
Representation  

summary  

 

Adjoining neighbours were consulted by letter 27.03.2023. 

A Press Advert was published 05.04.2023 in the News Shopper. 

Total number of responses  1 

Number in support  0 

Number of objections 1 

Number of neutral 0 

 

1. SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION  

 

 The proposed hoarding signs would not result in a permanently detrimental 

harm to the visual amenities of the street scene or the special character and 

appearance of the adjoining conservation area. 

 The advertisement would have no adverse impact on residential amenities. 

 The advertisements are non-illuminated and static. They would not be harmful 

to road and public safety. 
 

2. SITE LOCATION AND KEY CONSTRAINTS  

2.1 The site is located in a prominent position on the north-west corner of West 

Common Road and Ridgeway. It has an area of approximately 0.3 hectares 
which is currently occupied by six disused, single storey buildings previously 

used for office and storage. The site was last used by a heating and plumbing 
engineering company until July 2017. 

 

2.2 The surrounding streets are predominantly residential in character. A two-
storey detached dwelling at 32 West Common Road sits along the north 

boundary and The Knoll, a street of two-storey interwar period dwellings, sits to 
the rear (west). To the south of the site, on the opposite side of the West 
Common Road/Ridgeway junction, is 56 West Common Road, a substantial 

two-storey semi-detached dwelling.  
 

2.3 Further north beyond No 32 there are two more modern detached properties, 
The Priest House and Our Lady of the Rosary Roman Catholic Church. 
Opposite the site are Hayes School playing fields which are bounded along the 

roadside by a line of mature conifers. From Ridgeway the site is separated from 
the highway by an area of grass containing two tall mature trees. 

 

Page 34



2.4 The application site falls outside but is adjacent to the Hayes Village 
Conservation Area and to an area designated as Urban Open Space to the 

west. 

 

 
Figure 1. Site Location Plan. 

 

 

3. PROPOSAL  

3.1 Retrospective advertisement consent is sought for the installation of 11x non 
illuminated hoarding signs relating to the associated planning permission for 

the demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment with the const
[...]
esidential properties and the fact that the signs are non-illuminated, no 
concerns are raised in respect of their impact on the amenity of the 

neighbouring occupiers. 
 
8 CONCLUSION  

8.1 The proposed non-illuminated signs are not considered to result in a permanently 
detrimental harm to the visual amenities of the street scene or the special 

character and appearance of the adjoining conservation area. Furthermore, the 

Page 40



proposed signs are unlikely to have any adverse impact on the neighbouring 
residential occupiers and safety of road-users or highway matters in general. On 

this basis, it is considered that the proposal would be acceptable and would not 
be contrary to Bromley Local Plan Policy 102.  

 
RECOMMENDATION: Grant Advertisement Consent  

 

Subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. The limited period for the display of the hoarding signs shall be until 31/04/2024 

by which date the signage shall be removed, unless before this time the Local 

Planning Authority has agreed in writing to its renewal.  

 

Reason: To safeguard the general visual amenity of the street scene and the 

special character and appearance of the adjoining Hayes Village Conservation 

Area, and to ensure compliance with Bromley Local Plan Policies 42 and 102. 

 

2. The hoarding signs for which consent is hereby granted shall not be displayed 

otherwise than in complete accordance with the approved plans unless 

previously agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

Reason: In the interest of the visual amenities of the area and in order to comply 
with Policy 102 of the Bromley Local Plan. 

Page 41



This page is left intentionally blank



© Crown copyright and database rights 2023.
Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:125020 September 2023

23/00988/ADV

 

Page 43



This page is left intentionally blank



 

 
Committee 

Date 

 
28.09.2023 

 
Address 

 
The Conifers 

2 The Covert 
Petts Wood 

Orpington 
BR6 0BU 
 

Application 

Number 
23/03077/FULL6 Officer - Suzanne Lyon 

Ward Petts Wood and Knoll 

Proposal First floor side extension with 1x front and 2x rear gable 
dormers 

Applicant 
 

Mr O Oechsle 

Agent 
 

Crofton Design Services Ltd. 

 

2 The Conifers The Covert 
Petts Wood 

Orpington 
Bromley 
BR6 0BU 

 

2-3 Rice Parade 
Fairway 

Petts Wood 
BR5 1EQ 

Reason for referral to 

committee 

 

 

Call-in  

Councillor call in 

 

  Cllr Fawthrop 

 
“The application will be detrimental to the 
visual amenity of "The Covert Conservation 
Area". The view from the street scene will 
be out of keeping with the rest of the 
Conservation Area. It goes against previous 
inspectors findings in The Covert prior to 
the recent Conservation Area status. 
Contrary to policy 44 and policy 41.” 

 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

  

 

Application Permitted 
 

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 4.3



KEY DESIGNATIONS  
 

 Conservation Area: The Covert 

 Article 4 Direction 

 Area of Special Residential Character 

 Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area 

 London City Airport Safeguarding 

 Local Distributor Roads 

 Smoke Control 

 

 

Representation  
summary  

Neighbour letters were sent 09.08.2023. 

A site notice was displayed on 10.08.2023 
A press advert was published on 23.08.2023  

Total number of responses  0 

Number in support  0 

Number of objections 0 

1 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION  

 

 No unacceptable impact would arise to neighbouring occupiers; and  

 No unacceptable impact on the Conservation Area would arise 

 
 
2 LOCATION  

 
2.1 The application site is located on the north-eastern side of The Covert and is host 

to a detached dwelling. The site is a corner plot, located at the junction with 
Crofton Lane. 

 

2.2 The site is located within The Covert Conservation Area and the Petts Wood 
Area of Special Residential Character (ASRC). 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Fig.1 – OS Map  

Page 46



 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 47



 
 
 

 
3 PROPOSAL 

3.1 Permission is soug
[...]
ation 5 notices (covering 

letters) that were served on those listed in 4.1 stated that the reason for the 
TPO was to preserve the amenities of the area, in accordance with Policy 73 of 

the Council’s Local Plan (Adopted in January 2019). 
 

d) The service of the TPO is lawful regardless of whether the land is privately 

owned. The service of the TPO is lawful regardless of whether it is a 
woodland/area/group/individual category. The service of the TPO is lawful 

regardless of any proposed/intended/desired future potential uses of the land.  
 

e) The existence of the TPO does not prevent the landowner from submitting 

planning applications. The continued existence of the TPO is valid, appropriate 
and necessary to prevent further works, regardless of any 

proposed/intended/desired future potential uses of the land. 
f) See e).  

  

 

8 CONCLUSION 
 

8.1 The TPO will cease to be valid upon expiry of 6 months from the date of service.  

 
8.2 A level of management may be considered reasonable, should a justified 

application be submitted. Damaging works will be opposed.  
 

8.3 Members are advised to confirm the TPO as recommended.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATION: Confirm TPO without modification. 
 

 

Page 65



This page is left intentionally blank



© Crown copyright and database rights
2023. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:125007 June 2023

TPO 2888
Land Rear Of 175 To 205 Kings Hall Road Beckenham

 

ed

Page 67



This page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	3 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 3RD AUGUST 2023
	4.1 (22/04784/FULL1) 20 Southey Street, Penge, London, SE20 7JD.
	20 Southey Street

	4.2 (23/00988/ADV) - 34 West Common Road, Hayes, Bromley, BR2 7BX
	34 West Common Road

	4.3 (23/03077/FULL6) - The Conifers, 2 The Covert, Petts Wood, Orpington, BR6 0BU
	The Conifers

	6.1 Confirmation of TPO 2888 (Land rear of 175-205 Kings Hall Road, Beckenham)
	Enc. 2 for Confirmation of TPO 2888




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 1 

 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 28 September 2023 
 

 
Present: 

 

Councillor Alexa Michael (Chairman) 
Councillor Christine Harris (Vice-Chairman)  

Councillors Jonathan Andrews, Graeme Casey, Kira Gabbert, 
Colin Hitchins, Ruth McGregor, Tony Owen and Alison Stammers 
 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillor Kevin Kennedy-Brooks 
 

 
 

30   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Smith and Councillor Stammers attended as 
substitute. Apologies also received from Councillor Laidlaw. 

 
 

31   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Regarding Agenda Item 3, Councillor Stammers stated she is an acquaintance of Mr 

Walker and Mr Langford (Applicants for Agenda Item S29 of 03/08/23 meeting). 
 

 
32   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 3RD AUGUST 2023 

 

Following a lengthy discussion and after noting that the Minutes only record what was 
decided and said, Members agreed the Minutes of the meeting held on 3rd August 2023, 

with the addition of the following, 
 
Agenda Item 24.3 

 
‘Members heard a representation from the Applicant, together with views from Ward 

Councillor and Committee Member, Councillor Andrews before further discussing the 
application.’ 
 

Agenda Item S29 (penultimate paragraph) 
 

‘This is subject to notification to the Mayor of London, an acceptable planning obligation 
as set out in recommendation 3 with 3 shared ownership units and 3 London affordable 
rent units out of the 16 units permitted and the imposition of such conditions that the 

Assistant Director of Planning considers necessary.’ 
 

 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
28 September 2023 
 

2 

 
33   PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
33.1 
PENGE AND CATOR 

(22/04784/FULL1) 20 Southey Street, Penge, 
London, SE20 7JD. 

 
Partial demolition, internal and external alterations 

and conversion of building to 2 no. self-contained 
studio flats. 
 

In a presentation given by the Planning Officer, 
members heard that the proposal would provide two 

residential dwellings, making an addition to housing 
supply within the Borough. Additionally the plans are 
not considered to result in an overdevelopment of the 

site or to have a detrimental impact on the character 
and appearance of the surrounding area. 

 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations RESOLVED that PERMISSION 

BE GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 

conditions set out in the report. 
 

 
33.2 

HAYES AND CONEY HALL 

(23/00988/ADV) - 34 West Common Road, Hayes, 

Bromley, BR2 7BX 

 
Retrospective advertisement consent application for 

the installation of 11x non illuminated hoarding signs. 
 

The Planning Officer confirmed an update to 

information provided on page 35 of the Report. The 
application site is in fact adjacent to the Bromley, 
Hayes and Keston Conservation Area.  

 
It was also brought to Members’ attention that the 

unauthorised hoarding advertisements had been 
removed since the application had been made. The 
applicants clarified that they would like to re-display 

the adverts if consent is granted. 
 

Ward Member and Committee Chairman, Councillor 
Michael, expressed her view to Members that the 
signage was excessive for the location, with the risk of 

setting a precedent if the application was permitted. 
 

A question was raised by a Committee Member 
regarding the completion date for the construction of 
the residential care home and the subsequent date to 

which the advertisement hoardings are required. In 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
28 September 2023 

 

3 
 

response the Planning Officer confirmed that there 

was an initial completion date given by the applicants, 
but this would now need to be adjusted given the time 
taken for the application to come before the Plans 

Sub-Committee. 
 

Further discussions took place regarding adding a 
time-limiting condition if consent was given whereby 
the hoardings had to be removed by a certain date or 

when the building work was completed, whichever 
was sooner. 

 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations RESOLVED that 

ADVERTISEMENT CONSENT BE GRANTED as 

recommended, subject to the conditions set out in the 
report but with Condition 1 amended to require 
removal by 30 April 2024 or completion of 
construction of the development, whichever was 

sooner. 

 

 
 
33.3 

PETTS WOOD AND KNOLL 

(23/03077/FULL6) - The Conifers, 2 The Covert, 

Petts Wood, Orpington, BR6 0BU 

 

First floor side extension with 1x front and 2x rear 

gable dormers. 

 

An oral representation from the Applicant in support of 

the application was received at the meeting. The 

Applicant highlighted to Members that the application 

has been made with the intention of maintaining the 

residential character of the area, including maintaining 

space between properties. It was also confirmed that 

no objections had been received from neighbours. 

 

In response to a question from a Member regarding 

the architects for the proposal, the Applicant 

confirmed to Members that advice had been followed 

from Crofton Design Services to keep the plans in line 

with similar properties in the area and sympathetic to 

the character and appearance of the area. 

 

Discussions were then held by Members, and it was 

mentioned that the proposal was a sympathetic plan 

which matches the current design and gives balance 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
28 September 2023 
 

4 

to the appearance of the property. 

 

Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations RESOLVED that PERMISSION 

BE GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 

conditions set out in the report. 

 

 
34 

 

CONTRAVENTIONS AND OTHER ISSUES 

 
NO REPORTS 
 

 
35 TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS 

 
35.1 
PENGE AND CATOR 

Confirmation of TPO 2888 (Land rear of 175-205 
Kings Hall Road, Beckenham) 

 
A presentation was given by a Council Tree Officer in 

which Members were informed that the application 

was to consider an objection to the existing Tree 

Preservation Order (TPO) and recommended to 

confirm the TPO without modification. 

 

An oral presentation from Visiting Ward Member, 

Councillor Kennedy-Brooks in support of confirmation 

was received at the meeting. He stated that members 

should trust Tree Officers’ judgment in that the TPO 

was lawfully issued, and all the appropriate legislation 

and procedures had been followed correctly. He 

added that any future plans/works that the landowner 

intends to carry out should be submitted in the correct 

way to enable the Committee to make a decision. 

 

Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations RESOLVED that the TREE 

PRESERVATION ORDER BE CONFIRMED 
WITHOUT MODIFICATION as recommended in the 

report. 

 

The Meeting ended at 8.07 pm 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 


